900309365 12/08/2014

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM325477

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
American Express Marketing & Development Corp.		06/30/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GBT III B.V.
Street Address:	Hoogoorddeef 15, Atlas-Arena, 1101 BA
Internal Address:	1101 BA
City:	Amsterdam
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Entity Type:	Besloten vennootschap met beperkte aansprakelijkheid: NETHERLANDS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78194916	BUSINESS TRAVEL FOOTNOTES
Registration Number:	2545368	BUSINESS TRAVEL MONITOR
Registration Number:	3700277	COMPLETE SUITE
Serial Number:	86167392	GLOBAL BUSINESS TRAVEL FIRST
Serial Number:	86184991	GOTIME
Registration Number:	3883710	MAXVANTAGE
Registration Number:	3851317	MOBILEXTEND
Registration Number:	4189579	ON AIR THE ART OF GLOBAL AIR TRAVEL
Registration Number:	4189580	ON AIR THE ART OF GLOBAL AIR TRAVEL
Registration Number:	3146663	ONLINE OFFLINE ALL AROUND THE WORLD EXPE
Registration Number:	3021876	PREFERRED EXTRAS
Registration Number:	2208710	TICKET TRAX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8665215663

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 757-726-7799

Email: kgrierson@culhanemeadows.com

Correspondent Name: Kevin W Grierson
Address Line 1: 2736 Holly Ridge Lane

TRADEMARK
-REEL: 005415 FRAME: 0641

900309365

Address Line 4: Williamsburg, VIRGINIA 23185

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Kevin Grierson

Address Line 1: 2736 Holly Ridge Lane

Address Line 4: Williamsburg, VIRGINIA 23185

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kevin W Grierson	
SIGNATURE:	/kwg/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/08/2014	

Total Attachments: 7

source=2014-06-30 G A 25 Assignment of Trademarks (redacted for USPTO filing)) (00036504xD34CB)#page1.tif source=2014-06-30 G A 25 Assignment of Trademarks (redacted for USPTO filing)) (00036504xD34CB)#page2.tif source=2014-06-30 G A 25 Assignment of Trademarks (redacted for USPTO filing)) (00036504xD34CB)#page3.tif source=2014-06-30 G A 25 Assignment of Trademarks (redacted for USPTO filing)) (00036504xD34CB)#page4.tif source=2014-06-30 G A 25 Assignment of Trademarks (redacted for USPTO filing)) (00036504xD34CB)#page5.tif source=2014-06-30 G A 25 Assignment of Trademarks (redacted for USPTO filing)) (00036504xD34CB)#page6.tif source=2014-06-30 G A 25 Assignment of Trademarks (redacted for USPTO filing)) (00036504xD34CB)#page7.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (this "Assignment"), effective as of the 30th day of June, 2014 ("Effective Date"), is from AMERICAN EXPRESS MARKETING & DEVELOPMENT CORP., a Delaware corporation, having its principal offices at 200 Vesey Street, New York, New York 10285 ("Assignor"), to GBT III B.V., a private company with limited liability incorporated under the laws of The Netherlands, having its registered office at Hoogoorddeef 15, Atlas-Arena, 1101 BA Amsterdam Zuidoost, The Netherlands ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademark applications and registrations on Schedule A attached hereto ("Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the Trademarks and the goodwill of the business with which the Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the Trademarks, and Assignor desires to assign its rights in such Trademarks and such goodwill to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements, covenants and other premises set forth herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged and accepted, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest, whether statutory or common law rights, in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and all of Assignor's rights therein, including all rights to bring all claims, demands and causes for action, both at law and in equity, for any infringement of the Trademarks occurring prior to or after the date hereof, and all remedies with respect thereto, and rights to collect any damage awards, proceeds, or royalties with respect thereto.

Any questions, claims, disputes, remedies or actions arising from or related to this Assignment, and any relief or remedies sought by any parties hereunder, shall be governed exclusively by the laws of the State of New York.

Assignor shall take reasonable actions and execute and deliver documents that Assignee may reasonably request to effect the recordation of this assignment.

This Assignment shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank - Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized and acting on behalf of Assignor and Assignee hereby execute this Assignment to take effect on the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

AMERICAN EXPRESS MARKETING & DEVELOPMENT CORP.

Name: DIANNER OAHILL
Title: PRESIDENT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)
STATE OF NEW YORK) s.s.
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On the 10th day of 1414 2014, before me personally came Danne k. Canil , to me known and known to be the individual described in, and who executed the foregoing, and duly acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same.

Notary Public

Arelys Reyes
Notary Public - State of New York
No. 01RE6294198
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires 12/16/2017

ASSIGNEE: GBT III B.V.

Name: William Glenn Bricer
Title: Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF NEW YORK) ss.:)
On the 4th of WY known and known to be the in acknowledged to me that he o	, 2014, before me personally came
	Arelys Reyes Notary Public - State of New York No. 01RE6294108 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires 12/10/27

SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Country	App. No.	File Date	Reg No.	Reg. Date
:					
-					
					-
<u>-</u>					
:					
					_
<u>-</u>					
					-
					.
-					
_					
GEODIE BIN IMITEE	Солиции				

Trademark	Country	App. No.	File Date	Reg No.	Reg. Date
~					
				1	E .
BUSINESS TRAVEL	United States	78/194916	12/16/2002	2968213	7/12/2005
FOOTNOTES	of America				
BUSINESS TRAVEL	United States	75/918856	2/14/2000	2545368	3/5/2002
MONITOR	of America				-
COMPLETE SUITE	United States	77650111	1/15/2009	3700277	10/20/2009
	of America				
GLOBAL BUSINESS	United States	86167392	1/16/2014		
TRAVEL FIRST	of America		ļ		<u> </u>
GOTIME	United States	86184991	2/5/2014		
	of America				
MAXVANTAGE	United States	77743160	5/22/2009	3883710	11/30/2010
	of America		m 105 (5000		0 (0= 40040
MOBILEXTEND	United States	77793009	7/30/2009	3851317	9/21/2010
	of America	0 W 1 4 W 10 C 0	44 /5 /0044	4400000	0 (4 4 / 204 2
ON AIR THE ART OF	United States	85465770	11/7/2011	418957 9	8/14/2012
GLOBAL AIR TRAVEL	of America	OF ACTOON	47.67.60017	4430500	0 (24 (2010
ON AIR THE ART OF	United States	85465811	11/7/2011	4189580	8/14/2012
GLOBAL AIR TRAVEL Logo	of America	50 (510000	17 /17 /0004	07.46660	0./10/2007
ONLINE OFFLINE ALL	United States	78/518222	11/17/2004	3146663	9/19/2006
AROUND THE WORLD	of America		:		
EXPERIENCE MATTERS	IIt. d Class -	70 /050104	1 /16 /2001	3021876	11/29/2005
PREFERRED EXTRAS	United States	78/353121	1/16/2004	20/210/0	11/29/2005
THERETTE	of America	75 1960659	0/22/1007	2208710	13/9/1009
TICKET TRAX	United States	75/360652	9/22/1997	2200/10	12/8/1998
	of America	1	1		1 .

RECORDED: 12/08/2014